

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/28/2019 10:05 AM  
No. 52757-0-II

Clallam County Cause No. 17-2-00506-4

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHYLLIS Y. RAINWATER

Appellant/Plaintiff

vs.

RAINSHADOW STORAGE, LLC, a Washington limited company,  
JOHN R. DICKSON and LORI DICKINSON, dba WE DIG IT

---

Respondents/Defendants

Respondent's Brief

---

Shane Seaman  
WSBA #35350

Cross Sound Law Group  
18887 St. Hwy 305 NE, Suite 1000  
Poulsbo, WA 98370  
360-598-2350  
shane@crosssoundlaw.com

## Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
A. INTRODUCTION .....	7
B. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS AND STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	8
C. STATEMENT OF CASE .....	9
1. The dispute started due when Rainshadow cut trees within an overgrown strip 5-6 feet wide on its western edge without knowing that Phyllis was claiming she owned the property. ....	9
2. Evidence did not show the prior owners, the Clarks, maintained the disputed 5-6 feet under the overhanging limbs. ....	11
3. Livestock fence installed in 2003 and the neighbors, the Gasts, exclusively used until 2005. No person ever saw Phyllis or Gene within the disputed area between 2003-2005. ....	13
4. Phyllis does not show maintenance of the 5-6 feet or the trees by anyone for a continuous 10 year period whether starting in 2003 or 2005 and they left in 2013 for Arizona. ....	14
5. Phyllis doesn't show she physically occupied the disputed 5-6 feet for 10 year block of time. ....	17
6. Phyllis admits the boundary corner was marked but claims a fence existed "around" the trees in 2003. ....	19

7.	Facts show the fence on the western side of trees, Phyllis’s side..	19
8.	Phyllis does not show a fence existed on eastern side of trees for a 10 year period or she maintained it. ....	20
9.	The Gasts’ westerly livestock fence was hidden in overgrown brush, and no evidence Phyllis maintained the fence.....	22
10.	Wooden bridge converted to fence after spring 2007 is the earliest possible time the disputed 5-6 feet was enclosed, but it also wasn’t for 10 years. ....	24
11.	Reviewing the facts carefully and looking past Phyllis’ argument and supposition shows why her claim was dismissed.....	25
D.	ARGUMENT.....	26
12.	Standard of Review. ....	26
13.	Phyllis offers no authority that the adverse possessor claimant only must show some of the elements of adverse possession to survive a summary dismissal. ....	28
14.	Phyllis cannot meet the Adverse Possession Elements during her ownership or the Clarks’ ownership, even when construing the facts in her favor. ....	29
a)	Phyllis lacked admissible facts showing Gene and Phyllis maintained up to the trees for 10 years.....	29

b) Phyllis’ facts about the Clarks’ ownership did not demonstrate each concurrent element of adverse possession. ....	37
15. The fence was not readily visible, the area was overgrown. Only Phyllis recognized the “convenient” livestock fence 5-6 feet away as a boundary line.....	39
16. A trial would not be in the best interest of judicial economy. The parties performed discovery, the basic facts of the case are known and no fact finder could find in Phyllis’ favor when she bears the burden of proof, and her credibility is at issue. ....	43
17. The Trial Court did not err in entering findings of facts and conclusions of law for the judgment awarding attorney fees.....	44
18. Respondents request attorney fees on Appeal, RAP 18.1.....	47
E. CONCLUSION .....	48

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u>Anderson v. Hudak</u> , 80 Wn.App. 398, 404-5, 907 P.2d 305 (1995). .....	32
<u>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</u> , 108 Wash.2d 38, 65, 738 P.2d 665 (1987).....	45
<u>Chaplin v. Sanders</u> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 857, 676 P.2d 431 (1984).....	31
<u>Chen v. State</u> , 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997).....	29
<u>Estep v. Hamilton</u> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 259, 201 P.3d 331, 338 (2008)...	47
<u>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</u> , 110 Wash.2d 355, 359, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	28
<u>Handler v. Port of Chehalis</u> , 97 Wn. App. 750, 754, 986 P.2d 836, 839 (1999).....	28
<u>Herron v. Tribune Pub'g Co.</u> , 108 Wash.2d 162, 170, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	29
<u>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Bell</u> , 112 Wn.2d 754, 757, 774 P.2d 6 (1989) .....	30
<u>Kesinger v. Logan</u> , 51 Wn.App. 914, 921, 756 P.2d 752 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> 113 Wn.2d 320, 779 P.2d 263 (1989).....	32
<u>Krona v. Brett</u> , 72 Wn.2d 535, 433 P.2d 858 (1967).....	31
<u>Lamm v. McTighe</u> , 72 Wn.2d 587, 592, 434 P.2d 565, 568 (1967).....	40
<u>LaMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 197, 770 P.2d 1027, 1029 (1989) .....	29

<u>Lietz v. Hansen Law Offices, P.S.C.</u> , 166 Wn. App. 571, 581, 271 P.3d 899, 905 (2012).....	47
<u>Lilly v. Lynch</u> , 88 Wn.App. 306, 313, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	40
<u>Lingvall v. Bartmess</u> , 97 Wn.App. 245, 982 P.2d 690 (1999).....	34
<u>Maier v. Giske</u> , 154 Wn. App. 6, 19, 223 P.3d 1265, 1272 (2010) .....	35
<u>Meshner v. Connolly</u> , 63 Wn.2d 552, 388 P.2d 144 (1964).....	32
<u>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</u> , 183 Wn. App. 15, 23, 332 P.3d 1099, 1104 (2014).....	46
<u>Seaquist v. Caldier</u> , 438 P.3d 606, 612 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019).....	29
<u>Shelton v. Strickland</u> , 106 Wn. App. 45, 53, 21 P.3d 1179, 1184 (2001) 37	
<u>Standing Rock Homeowners Ass’n v. Misich</u> , 106 Wn. App. 231, 23 P.3d 520 (2001).....	37
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wash.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971). 45	
<u>Stringfellow v. Stringfellow</u> , 53 Wn.2d 639, 641, 335 P.2d 825 (1959)..	28
<u>Taylor v. Talmadge</u> , 45 Wn.2d 144, 149, 273 P.2d 506, 509 (1954) .....	43
<u>Thompson v. Schlittenhart</u> , 47 Wn.App. 209, 734 P.2d 48 (1987); .....	33
<u>Vanderhoof v. Mills</u> , 175 Wn. App. 1050 (2013).....	36
<u>Whyte v. Jack</u> , 176 Wn. App. 1015 (2013) .....	36
 Statutes	
RCW 4.24.630 .....	47, 48
RCW 4.84.030 .....	47

RCW 7.28.083 ..... 47, 48

Rules

CR 54(d)(2)..... 45, 46

CR 56 ..... 27, 28

CR 56(f) ..... 46

CR 6(d)..... 46

CR 68 ..... 47

RAP 18.1..... 48

Treatises

§ 8.9. Actual possession—Principles, 17 Wash. Prac., Real Estate § 8.9  
(2d ed.)..... 30
